i	RESOLUTION NO00-70
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0	A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY, FLORIDA; ACCEPTING A GRANT AWARD FROM THE FLORIDA RECREATION DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (FRDAP) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$135,611; APPROVING THE GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE VILLAGE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
2	AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
3 14 15 16	WHEREAS, the Village recently applied for funding assistance to the Florida Development Assistance Program to fund the improvements planned for Thalatta Park; and, WHEREAS, the Village was awarded the grant in the amount of \$135,611 to
8	supplement existing funding for the project to develop the property pursuant to the priorities set
9	forth by the Village Council; and,
20	WILLIAM A NUMBER OF STREET
22	WHEREAS, the Village must execute the attached agreement to be eligible for funding reimbursement.
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:
29 30	Section 1. The Village Council hereby accepts the grant award for \$135,611 from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
31 32 33 34	Section 2. The Grant Agreement between the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the Village of Palmetto Bay, included as Exhibit 1, is hereby approved.
35 36 37	Section 3. The Village Manager is authorized to execute the grant agreement and all other applicable documents on behalf of the Village.
38 39	Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval.
10	PASSED and ADOPTED this 8 th day of September, 2008.

41	$\langle m \rangle \langle m $	
42	Attest: / Lighan Lode	//hz//
43	Meighan Kader	Eugene P. Flinn, Jr.
44	Village Clerk	Mayor
45		
46	APPROVED AS TO FORM	
47	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
48 49		
50		
51		
52	Charles with	
53	100110m12	
54	Nagiri, Gallop & Figueredo, P.A.	
55	Village Attorney	
56 57		
58		
59		
60	FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION:	
61		YES
62	Councilmember Ed Feller	100
63	Consultation Deal Neidle and	YES
64 65	Councilmember Paul Neidhart	165
66	Councilmember Shelley Stanczyk	YES
67	30 ,,	
68	Vice Mayor Linda Robinson	YES
69		
70	Mayor Eugene P. Flinn, Jr.	YES
71		

DEP Agreement No. A9217 CSFA Number: 37.017 CSFA Title: FRDAP

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FLORIDA RECREATION DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (FRDAP) PROJECT AGREEMENT (SFY 2008-09) – Development

This PROJECT AGREEMENT is made and entered int pondate day of ______, 2008, by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, hereinafter called the DEPARTMENT, and the VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY, hereinafter called the GRANTEE, a local government, in furtherance of an approved public outdoor recreation project. In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and pursuant to section 375.075, Florida Statutes, and chapter 62D-5, Part V, Florida Administrative Code, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. This PROJECT AGREEMENT shall be performed in accordance with section 375.075, Florida Statutes; and chapter 62D-5, Part V, Florida Administrative Code, effective August 15, 2004, hereinafter called the RULE. The GRANTEE shall comply with all provisions of the RULE, which is incorporated into this PROJECT AGREEMENT as if fully set forth herein. It is the intent of the DEPARTMENT and the GRANTEE that none of the provisions of section 163.01, Florida Statutes, shall apply to this PROJECT AGREEMENT.
- 2. The DEPARTMENT has found that public outdoor recreation is the primary purpose of the project known as Thalatta Park Development (Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program (FRDAP), FRDAP Project Number A09217), hereinafter called the PROJECT, and enters into this PROJECT AGREEMENT with the GRANTEE for the development of that real property, the legal description of which shall be submitted to the DEPARTMENT as described in the Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program Development Commencement Documentation Checklist, DEP Form FPS-A034.
- 3. All forms referenced in this PROJECT AGREEMENT may be found at www.dep.state.fl.us/parks/oirs. Further, the GRANTEE will also receive all

applicable forms for administration of project with GRANTEE'S copy of the fully executed PROJECT AGREEMENT.

- 4. The GRANTEE shall construct, or cause to be constructed, certain public outdoor recreation facilities and improvements consisting of the following PROJECT ELEMENTS: Bike/walking trail, renovation of open patio/picnic area, restroom; landscaping, parking, fountain and other related support facilities, as identified in the GRANTEE'S approved Grant Application. These PROJECT ELEMENTS may be modified by the DEPARTMENT if the GRANTEE shows good cause and the DEPARTMENT approves the modification. PROJECT planning expenses cannot exceed 15% of the PROJECT cost to be eligible for reimbursement.
- 5. The DEPARTMENT shall pay, on a reimbursement basis, to the GRANTEE, funds not to exceed \$135,611.00, which will pay the DEPARTMENT'S share of the cost of the PROJECT. DEPARTMENT funding is based upon the following:

DEPARTMENT Amou	ınt:	\$135,611.00	50%
GRANTEE Match:	•	\$135,611.00	50%
Type of Match:	Cash,	In-kind Service	s and/or Land Value

If the total cost of the PROJECT exceeds the grant amount and the required match, the GRANTEE must pay the excess cost.

- 6. The PROJECT reimbursement request shall include all documentation required by the DEPARTMENT for a proper pre-audit and post-audit review. Within sixty (60) days after receipt of the final request, the DEPARTMENT'S Grant Manager shall review the completion documentation and payment request from the GRANTEE for the PROJECT. If the documentation is sufficient and meets the requirements of the Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program Completion Documentation Form, DEP Checklist, FPS-A036, referenced in s. 62D-5.058(7)(d) of the RULE, the DEPARTMENT will approve the request for payment.
- In addition to the invoicing requirements contained in the paragraph above, the 7. DEPARTMENT will periodically request proof of a transaction (such as invoice or payroll register) to evaluate the appropriateness of costs to the PROJECT AGREEMENT pursuant to State guidelines (including cost allocation guidelines). When requested, this information must be provided within thirty (30) calendar days of the date of such request. The GRANTEE may also be required to submit a cost allocation plan to the DEPARTMENT in support of its multipliers (overhead, indirect, general administrative costs, and fringe benefits). quidelines for allowable costs can be found in the Department of Financial Services' Reference Guide for State **Expenditures** http://www.fldfs.com/aadir/reference%5Fquide, which GRANTEE shall follow.

- 8. The GRANTEE agrees to comply with the Division of Recreation and Parks' Financial Reporting Procedures, formerly known as the Grant and Contract Accountability Procedure, hereinafter called the PROCEDURE, incorporated into this PROJECT AGREEMENT by reference as if fully set forth herein. A copy of this PROCEDURE has been provided with this PROJECT AGREEMENT and may also be found at http://www.dep.state.fl.us/parks/oirs. All purchases of goods and services for accomplishment of the PROJECT shall be secured in accordance with the GRANTEE'S procurement procedures. Expenses representing the PROJECT costs, including the required matching contribution, shall be reported to the DEPARTMENT and summarized on certification forms provided in the PROCEDURE. The DEPARTMENT and GRANTEE agree to use the PROCEDURE guidelines for accounting for FRDAP funds disbursed for the PROJECT. The parties further agree that the principles for determining the eligible costs, supporting documentation and minimum reporting requirements of the PROCEDURE shall be used.
- 9. Allowable indirect costs as defined in the PROCEDURE shall not exceed 15% of the GRANTEE'S eligible wages and salaries, unless approved in advance as described herein. Indirect costs that exceed 15% must be approved in advance in writing by the DEPARTMENT to be considered eligible PROJECT expenses.
- 10. It is understood by the GRANTEE that the amount of this PROJECT AGREEMENT may be reduced should the Governor's Office declare a revenue shortfall and assess a mandatory reserve. Should a shortfall be declared, the amount of this PROJECT AGREEMENT may be reduced by the amount deemed appropriate by the DEPARTMENT.
- 11. The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this PROJECT AGREEMENT is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. The GRANTEE understands that this PROJECT AGREEMENT is not a commitment of future appropriations.
- 12. All monies expended by the GRANTEE for the purpose contained herein shall be subject to pre-audit review and approval by the State of Florida Chief Financial Officer in accordance with section 17.03(2), Florida Statutes.
- 13. PROJECT funds may be reimbursed for eligible Preagreement Expenses (as defined in s. 62D-5.054(34) of the RULE) incurred by GRANTEE prior to execution of this PROJECT AGREEMENT in accordance with s. 62D-5.055(9) of the RULE. The DEPARTMENT and the GRANTEE fully understand and agree that there shall be no reimbursement of PROJECT funds by the DEPARTMENT for any expenditure made prior to the execution of this PROJECT AGREEMENT with the exception of those expenditures which meet the requirements of the foregoing sections of the RULE.

- 14. Prior to commencement of PROJECT development, the GRANTEE shall submit the documentation required by the Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program, Commencement Documentation Checklist, DEP Form FPS-A034, referenced in s. 62D-5.058(7)(c) of the RULE, to the DEPARTMENT. Upon determining that the documentation complies with the RULE, the DEPARTMENT will give written notice to GRANTEE to commence the development.
- 15. The GRANTEE shall obtain all required local, state and federal permits and approvals prior to completion of the PROJECT construction and shall certify that it has done so to the DEPARTMENT by completing the Project Completion Certification, FPS-A037, referenced in s. 62D-5.058(7)(d) of the RULE.
- 16. This PROJECT AGREEMENT shall become effective upon execution by both parties and the GRANTEE shall complete construction of all PROJECT ELEMENTS on or before April 30, 2011 (hereinafter referred to as the PROJECT completion date). Within 30 days from this date, all payment requests and completion documentation will be due to the DEPARTMENT.
- 17. Project completion means the PROJECT is open and available for use by the public. PROJECT must be designated complete prior to release of final reimbursement. See Rule 62D-5.054(41). Ten (10) percent of the total grant amount will be held until Completion Documents have been received and approved by the Department
- 18. The GRANTEE shall maintain books, records and documents directly pertinent to performance under this PROJECT AGREEMENT in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied, including the PROCEDURE. The DEPARTMENT, the State, or their authorized representatives shall have access to such records for audit purposes during the term of this PROJECT AGREEMENT and for five years following PROJECT AGREEMENT completion or resolution of any dispute arising under this PROJECT AGREEMENT. In the event any work is subcontracted, the GRANTEE shall similarly require each subcontractor to maintain and allow access to such records for audit purposes.
- 19. A. In addition to the requirements of the preceding paragraph, the GRANTEE shall comply with the applicable provisions contained in **Attachment 1 Special Audit Requirements**, attached hereto and made a part hereof. **Exhibit 1** to **Attachment 1**summarizes the funding sources supporting the PROJECT AGREEMENT for purposes of assisting the GRANTEE in complying with the requirements of **Attachment 1** A revised copy of **Exhibit 1** must be provided to the GRANTEE for each amendment which authorizes a funding increase or decrease. If the GRANTEE fails to receive a revised copy of **Exhibit 1**, the GRANTEE shall notify the DEPARTMENT'S Grant Manager to request a copy of the updated information.

B. The GRANTEE is hereby advised that the Federal and/or Florida Single Audit Act Requirements may further apply to lower tier transactions that may be a result of this PROJECT AGREEMENT. The GRANTEE shall consider the type of financial assistance (federal and/or state) identified in Attachment 1, Exhibit 1 when making its determination. For federal financial assistance, the GRANTEE shall utilize the guidance provided under OMB Circular A-133, Subpart B, Section ____.210 for determining whether the relationship represents that of a subrecipient or vendor. For state financial assistance, the GRANTEE shall utilize the form entitled "Checklist for Nonstate Organizations Recipient/Subrecipient vs. Vendor Determination" (form number DFS-A2-NS) that can be found under the "Links/Forms" section appearing at the following website:

https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa

The GRANTEE should confer with its chief financial officer, audit director or contact the DEPARTMENT for assistance with questions pertaining to the applicability of these requirements.

- 20. Following receipt of an audit report identifying any reimbursement due the DEPARTMENT for the GRANTEE'S noncompliance with this PROJECT AGREEMENT, the GRANTEE will be allowed a maximum of thirty (30) days to submit additional pertinent documentation to offset the amount identified as being due to the DEPARTMENT. The DEPARTMENT, following a review of the documentation submitted by the GRANTEE, will inform the GRANTEE of the final reimbursement due the DEPARTMENT.
- 21. The Grantee, as an independent contractor and not an agent, representative, or employee of the Department agrees to carry adequate liability and other appropriate forms of insurance. The Department shall have no liability except as specifically provided in this Agreement.
- 22. To the extent required by law, the GRANTEE will be self-insured against, or will secure and maintain during the life of this PROJECT AGREEMENT, Workers' Compensation Insurance for all of its employees connected with the work of this Project and, in case any work is subcontracted, the GRANTEE shall require the subcontractor to provide Workers' Compensation Insurance for all of the subcontractor's employees unless such employees are covered by the protection afforded by the GRANTEE. Such self-insurance program or insurance coverage shall comply fully with the Florida Workers' Compensation law. In case any class of employees engaged in hazardous work under this PROJECT AGREEMENT is not protected under Workers' Compensation statutes, the GRANTEE shall provide, and cause each subcontractor to provide, adequate insurance satisfactory to the DEPARTMENT, for the protection of its employees not otherwise protected.

- 23. The GRANTEE covenants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required.
- 24. The purchase of non-expendable equipment is not authorized under the terms of this PROJECT AGREEMENT.
- 25. For the purpose of this PROJECT AGREEMENT, the DEPARTMENT'S Grant Manager shall be responsible for ensuring performance of its terms and conditions and shall approve all reimbursement requests prior to payment. The GRANTEE'S Grant Manager, identified in paragraph 26, or successor, shall act on behalf of the GRANTEE relative to the provisions of this PROJECT AGREEMENT. The GRANTEE, shall submit to the DEPARTMENT signed Project Status Reports, every January 5th, May 5th, and September 5th of each year summarizing the work accomplished, problems encountered, percentage of completion, and other information which may be requested by the DEPARTMENT. Photographs to reflect the construction work accomplished shall be submitted when the DEPARTMENT requests them.
- 26. Any and all notices required by this PROJECT AGREEMENT shall be deemed sufficient if delivered or sent by certified mail to the parties at the following addresses:

GRANTEE'S Grant Manager

DEPARTMENT'S Grant Manager

Ms. Olga Cadaval Chief of Staff 8950 SW 152 Street Palmetto Bay, FL 33157 Mary Ann Lee Florida Department of Environmental Protection 3900 Commonwealth Blvd., MS585 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

- 27. The GRANTEE must erect a permanent information sign on the PROJECT site which credits PROJECT funding or a portion thereof, to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program. The sign must be made of appropriate materials, which will be durable for a minimum of twenty-five (25) years after the PROJECT is complete. The sign must be installed on the PROJECT site and approved by the DEPARTMENT before the final reimbursement request is processed.
- 28. The DEPARTMENT has the right to inspect the PROJECT and any and all records related thereto at any reasonable time.
- 29. This PROJECT AGREEMENT may be unilaterally canceled by the DEPARTMENT for refusal by the GRANTEE to allow public access to all documents, papers, letters, or other material made or received by the GRANTEE

in conjunction with this PROJECT AGREEMENT unless the records are exempt from Section 24(a) of Article I of the State Constitution and Section 119.07, Florida Statutes.

- 30. A. The DEPARTMENT may terminate this PROJECT AGREEMENT at any time in the event of the failure of the GRANTEE to fulfill any of its obligations under this PROJECT AGREEMENT. Prior to termination, the DEPARTMENT shall provide thirty (30) calendar days written notice of its intent to terminate and shall provide the GRANTEE an opportunity to consult with the DEPARTMENT regarding the reason(s) for termination.
 - B. The DEPARTMENT may terminate this PROJECT AGREEMENT after three years if the Governor does not approve certification forward of the PROJECT funds.
- 31. Prior to the closing of the PROJECT, the DEPARTMENT shall have the right to a refund, either in whole or in part, of the FRDAP funds provided to the GRANTEE for noncompliance with the material terms of this PROJECT AGREEMENT. The GRANTEE, upon such written notification from the DEPARTMENT, shall refund, and shall forthwith pay to the DEPARTMENT, the amount of money demanded by the DEPARTMENT. Interest on any refund shall begin the date that the GRANTEE was informed that a refund was required and continues to accrue until the date the refund and interest are paid to the DEPARTMENT.
- 32. The GRANTEE shall comply with all federal, state and local regulations, rules and ordinances in developing this PROJECT. The GRANTEE acknowledges that this requirement includes compliance with all federal, state and local health and safety rules and regulations including all applicable building codes. The GRANTEE further agrees to include the requirements of this paragraph in all subcontracts made to perform this PROJECT AGREEMENT.
- 33. The GRANTEE may subcontract work under this PROJECT AGREEMENT without the prior written consent of the DEPARTMENT'S Grant Manager. The GRANTEE agrees to be responsible for the fulfillment of all work elements included in any subcontract. It is understood and agreed by the GRANTEE that the DEPARTMENT shall not be liable to any subcontractor for any expenses or liabilities incurred under the subcontract and that the GRANTEE shall be solely liable to the subcontractor for all expenses and liabilities incurred under the subcontract.
- 34. Land owned by the GRANTEE, which is developed or acquired with FRDAP funds, shall be dedicated in perpetuity as an outdoor recreation site by the GRANTEE for the use and benefit of the public as stated in section 62D-5.059(1) of the RULE. Land under control other than by ownership of the GRANTEE, such as by lease, shall be dedicated as an outdoor recreation area for the use and benefit of the public for a minimum period of twenty-five (25) years from the

ATTACHMENT 1

SPECIAL AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection (which may be referred to as the "Department", "DEP", "FDEP" or "Grantor", or other name in the contract/agreement) to the recipient (which may be referred to as the "Contractor", Grantee" or other name in the contract/agreement) may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this attachment.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department of Environmental Protection. In the event the Department of Environmental Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised.

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this Agreement indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this Agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department of Environmental Protection. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).
- 4. The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the internet at http://12.46.245.173/cfda/cfda.html.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(m), Florida Statutes.

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this Agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this Agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1; the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the non-state entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4. For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access the Florida Single Audit Act website located at https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa for assistance. In addition to the above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information: Legislature's Website at http://www.nyflorida.com/, Department of Financial Services' Website at http://www.fldfs.com/ and the Auditor General's Website at http://www.fldfs.com/ and the

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity's policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements). Pursuant to Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes, State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of State financial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for funding the full cost of such additional audits.)

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART 1 of this Attachment shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:

A. The Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
 - 2. Pursuant to Section .320(f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320(c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

- 3. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. The Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Tallahassee. Florida 32399-3000

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

State of Florida Auditor General Room 401, Claude Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

4. Copies of reports or management letters required by PART III of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to the Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

- 5. Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Agreement for a period of 5 years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of 3 years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

EXHIBIT – 1

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

eral Resou	Federal Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pur	nt Pursuant to thi	rsuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following:			
Federal Program Number	Federal Agency	CFDA	CFDA Title	Funding Amount	State Appropriation Category	
)		

State Resourc	es Awarded to the Recipient	Pursuant to this A	state Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Matching Resources for Federal Programs:	es for Federal Progra	ıms:
Federal Program Number	Federal Agency	CFDA	CFDA Title	Funding Amount	State Appropriation Category

5.:	State	Appropriation	Category	140002		
to Section 215.97, F.			Funding Amount	\$135,611.00		
state Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Resources Subject to Section 215.97, F.S.:	CSFA Title	or	Funding Source Description	Florida Recreation Development	Assistance Program	
greement Co		CSFA	Number	37.017		
oursuant to this A		State	Fiscal Year	FY2008-2009		
es Awarded to the Recipient l			Funding Source	LATF		
State Resourc	State	Program	Number	A9217		

	ederal Domeștic Assistance (CFDA) s.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx]. The ed by the recipient is clearly indicated	
Total Award	For each program identified above, the recipient shall comply with the program requirements described in the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) [https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx]. The Services/purposes for which the funds are to be used are included in the Contract scope of services/work. Any match required by the recipient is clearly indicated in the Contract.	